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Superior Sires

Table 2: Top 50 sires ranked on DP+ index

Sires entered between 2016 and 2020 (sires New in MSS27 indicated)

Medium/Strong and Fine/Fine-Medium MERINOSELECT Wool Types and Dohne Merino included (333 sires in total)

Rank Sire DP+ YCFW ACFW YWT YEMD NLW YTOP YCULL POLL1

1 Anderson Poll, 170390 MSS27 248 30.5 12.7 12.4 2.0 32 -12 15 PP
2 Petali Poll, 150697 238 33.5 23.7 8.2 0.5 28 11 -10 PP
3 Anderson Poll, 160390 235 24.0 20.1 10.6 2.7 26 16 -14 PP
4 Merinotech WA Poll, 155081 MSS27 235 40.6 28.2 12.5 0.9 23 10 -9 PH
5 Boolading Blues Poll, 120708 221 45.1 38.2 9.3 1.0 19 -11 13 PP
6 Ejanding Poll, 155906 220 14.4 7.0 15.0 1.1 28 -4 5 PP
7 Anderson Poll, 170660 MSS27 219 40.7 23.3 9.7 0.7 24 17 -14 PP
8 Ingle Poll, 130387 219 -6.5 -7.3 5.0 3.3 35 -2 2 PP
9 Anderson Poll, 140474 219 24.7 17.4 10.4 3.6 20 2 -2 PP
10 Bundilla Poll, 150009 215 38.4 32.4 9.4 1.5 11 -5 5 PP
11 Woodyarrup, 140149 214 57.8 38.6 13.5 -0.6 5 0 -0 HH
12 Merinotech WA Poll, 122121 214 7.4 1.2 5.0 1.8 30 -4 5 PP
13 Merinotech WA Poll, 122041 211 19.7 11.9 7.6 2.4 19 1 -1 PH
14 Roemahkita Poll, 150092 211 33.6 31.1 8.9 0.2 9 -9 10 PH
15 Toland Poll, 151058 210 12.0 3.0 6.9 1.5 32 -7 7 PP
16 Pooginook Poll, 161153 209 29.5 29.0 6.8 0.6 16 12 -10 PH
17 GRASS, 142000 (R5) 209 40.4 31.7 -0.5 -0.4 20 -9 10 HH
18 Toland Poll, 151042 206 21.5 14.2 9.0 1.6 17 5 -4
19 Wallaloo Park Poll, 172070 204 32.4 28.2 12.4 0.9 11 11 -9 PH
20 Merinotech WA Poll, 155477 203 23.9 11.8 11.8 1.0 16 -7 8 PP
21 Hazeldean, 11.3542 (Hugh) 203 36.1 29.5 3.2 -0.2 9 -6 7 PH
22 Turkey Lane, 150077 203 27.5 13.5 8.7 1.9 10 6 -6 PP
23 Centre Plus Poll, 707115 201 21.9 7.4 7.8 1.6 23 -1 1 PP
24 Toland Poll, 151071 201 25.0 19.7 6.6 1.1 18 18 -15 PP
25 GRASS, 122190 (P47) 200 36.6 25.6 5.7 1.1 12 16 -13 HH
26 Anderson Poll, 160729 200 31.1 27.6 14.8 1.7 4 24 -19 PH
27 Tuckwood Poll, 131026 200 15.1 9.7 9.6 1.4 14 15 -13 PH
28 Ejanding Poll, 186034 MSS27 200 42.8 39.4 13.9 0.8 1 -1 PH
29 Roseville Park, 150039 199 26.6 19.0 8.7 2.1 10 -6 6 PH
30 Willandra Poll, 160001 198 37.8 40.6 7.1 0.9 5 -2 2 PP
31 Woodyarrup, 170313 MSS27 197 40.3 40.0 9.9 0.0 -1 2 -2 HH
32 Greenfields Poll, 130599 197 32.1 32.2 3.9 -0.5 10 -6 7 PP
33 Tuckwood Poll, 121021 196 31.1 21.2 11.3 -0.2 10 9 -8 PH
34 GRASS, 141924 (R15) 196 33.4 35.6 4.5 0.9 5 -4 4 PH
35 Centre Plus Poll, 507333 195 23.6 12.2 10.6 1.4 11 4 -4 PP
36 Hazeldean, 003368 195 34.1 29.3 10.9 1.2 -0 13 -11 PH
37 Hazeldean, 13.4936 194 37.8 34.1 2.7 -0.8 8 -3 4 PH
38 Kiandra Poll, 140757 194 10.8 3.3 13.3 0.7 17 -12 14 PP
39 Baderloo Poll, 180049 MSS27 194 24.3 15.8 5.7 1.9 17 -2 2 PP
40 Flairdale Poll, 180015 MSS27 193 23.9 17.5 11.0 1.6 11 0 -0 PP
41 Pooginook Poll, 140632 193 33.5 24.6 7.4 0.5 13 1 -1 PH
42 Greendale, 150018 193 32.9 30.1 3.0 -1.6 6 -4 4 PH
43 Anderson Poll, 120096 193 39.9 29.7 9.9 0.6 6 -3 3 PH
44 Hazeldean, 12.4030 193 42.5 40.9 4.0 -1.6 5 16 -13 HH
45 Hazeldean, 000113 192 38.8 32.4 8.6 -1.5 2 6 -6 PH
46 Cranmore, 132051 192 22.0 18.4 7.4 -0.1 17 -10 12 HH
47 Greendale, 170002 192 35.6 38.8 2.4 -1.1 4 -4 5 PH
48 Hilton Heath Poll, 150817 190 41.5 40.0 11.6 0.5 -5 5 PH
49 Glen Donald, 180068 MSS27 189 36.2 38.0 7.8 -1.2 -4 4 HH
50 Ejanding Poll, 145096 188 26.7 22.9 11.1 0.4 7 -4 4 PH
1� Further�information�on�the�POLL�results�can�be�found�on�pages�14-15�and�7����.
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Superior Sires

Table 3: Top 50 sires ranked on MP+ index

Sires entered between 2016 and 2020 (sires New in MSS27 indicated)

All MERINOSELECT Wool Types included (359 sires in total)

Rank Sire MP+ YCFW ACFW YFD YWT NLW YTOP YCULL POLL1

1 Woodyarrup, 140149 225 57.8 38.6 -1.2 13.5 5 0 -0 HH
2 Petali Poll, 150697 222 33.5 23.7 -0.7 8.2 28 11 -10 PP
3 Anderson Poll, 170390 MSS27 215 30.5 12.7 -0.4 12.4 32 -12 15 PP
4 Merinotech WA Poll, 155081 MSS27 215 40.6 28.2 -0.0 12.5 23 10 -9 PH
5 Greendale, 150018 209 32.9 30.1 -2.3 3.0 6 -4 4 PH
6 Hazeldean, 11.3542 (Hugh) 209 36.1 29.5 -2.4 3.2 9 -6 7 PH
7 Hazeldean, 000113 208 38.8 32.4 -2.4 8.6 2 6 -6 PH
8 Roemahkita Poll, 150092 206 33.6 31.1 -1.9 8.9 9 -9 10 PH
9 Tallawong Merinos, 150280 206 28.1 23.0 -2.6 4.6 5 5 -5 PP
10 GRASS, 142000 (R5) 206 40.4 31.7 -0.1 -0.5 20 -9 10 HH
11 Hazeldean, 12.4030 204 42.5 40.9 -1.1 4.0 5 16 -13 HH
12 Greendale, 170002 203 35.6 38.8 -3.0 2.4 4 -4 5 PH
13 Yarrawonga, 170193 203 35.1 27.7 -1.7 6.1 4 -6 6 HH
14 Hazeldean, 13.4936 201 37.8 34.1 -2.2 2.7 8 -3 4 PH
15 Woodyarrup, 170313 MSS27 200 40.3 40.0 -1.3 9.9 -1 2 -2 HH
16 Anderson Poll, 170660 MSS27 198 40.7 23.3 1.1 9.7 24 17 -14 PP
17 Bundilla Poll, 150009 197 38.4 32.4 -0.4 9.4 11 -5 5 PP
18 Greenfields Poll, 130599 197 32.1 32.2 -1.8 3.9 10 -6 7 PP
19 Boolading Blues Poll, 120708 196 45.1 38.2 2.3 9.3 19 -11 13 PP
20 Glen Donald, 180068 MSS27 195 36.2 38.0 -1.6 7.8 -4 4 HH
21 GRASS, 122190 (P47) 194 36.6 25.6 0.7 5.7 12 16 -13 HH
22 Anderson Poll, 160390 194 24.0 20.1 0.1 10.6 26 16 -14 PP
23 Ejanding Poll, 186034 MSS27 193 42.8 39.4 -0.8 13.9 1 -1 PH
24 Billandri Poll, 160972 MSS27 193 33.2 33.6 -1.3 7.6 0 9 -8 PP
25 Pooginook Poll, 140961 193 46.2 31.4 -1.0 10.1 -4 -2 2 PP
26 Tuckwood Poll, 121021 192 31.1 21.2 -1.1 11.3 10 9 -8 PH
27 Pooginook Poll, 161153 192 29.5 29.0 -1.6 6.8 16 12 -10 PH
28 Turkey Lane, 150077 190 27.5 13.5 -1.8 8.7 10 6 -6 PP
29 Willandra Poll, 160001 190 37.8 40.6 -0.4 7.1 5 -2 2 PP
30 Merinotech WA Poll, 155477 190 23.9 11.8 -0.9 11.8 16 -7 8 PP
31 Merinotech WA Poll, 122041 190 19.7 11.9 -0.8 7.6 19 1 -1 PH
32 Wallaloo Park Poll, 172070 189 32.4 28.2 -0.3 12.4 11 11 -9 PH
33 Hazeldean, 003368 189 34.1 29.3 -1.7 10.9 -0 13 -11 PH
34 Woodyarrup, 120175 189 39.0 35.3 -1.2 10.3 -2 9 -8 HH
35 GRASS, 141924 (R15) 188 33.4 35.6 -1.0 4.5 5 -4 4 PH
36 Woodyarrup, 150329 187 26.2 30.5 -1.4 5.3 6 18 -15 HH
37 Toland Poll, 151042 186 21.5 14.2 -1.4 9.0 17 5 -4
38 Merinotech WA Poll, 122121 186 7.4 1.2 -0.8 5.0 30 -4 5 PP
39 Anderson Poll, 120096 186 39.9 29.7 -0.3 9.9 6 -3 3 PH
40 Centre Plus Poll, 407445 185 24.8 20.5 -2.1 7.4 0 -2 2 PH
41 The Mountain Dam, WYA037 185 37.6 33.7 -1.1 8.7 -1 8 -8 PH
42 White River Poll, 170913 MSS27 185 34.9 33.8 -1.1 8.5 12 -10 PH
43 Roseville Park, 150039 184 26.6 19.0 -0.7 8.7 10 -6 6 PH
44 Anderson Poll, 160729 184 31.1 27.6 0.5 14.8 4 24 -19 PH
45 Ejanding Poll, 155906 184 14.4 7.0 -0.9 15.0 28 -4 5 PP
46 Pooginook Poll, 140632 184 33.5 24.6 -0.0 7.4 13 1 -1 PH
47 Malleetech Poll, 155180 183 39.9 31.9 0.2 6.7 3 -10 11 PP
48 Yalgoo, 150313 183 30.6 22.5 -2.7 4.9 -3 6 -5 HH
49 Tuckwood Poll, 131026 183 15.1 9.7 -1.8 9.6 14 15 -13 PH
50 Toland Poll, 151071 183 25.0 19.7 -0.7 6.6 18 18 -15 PP
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Superior Sires

Table 4: Top 50 sires ranked on FP+ index

Sires entered between 2016 and 2020 (sires New in MSS27 indicated)

Only Ultra/Superfine and Fine/Fine-Medium MERINOSELECT Wool Types included (278 sires in total)

Rank Sire FP+ YCFW ACFW YFD YSS NLW YTOP YCULL POLL1

1 Tallawong Merinos, 150280 197 28.1 23.0 -2.6 7.6 5 5 -5 PP
2 Greendale, 150018 196 32.9 30.1 -2.3 6.4 6 -4 4 PH
3 Petali Poll, 150697 192 33.5 23.7 -0.7 8.0 28 11 -10 PP
4 Hazeldean, 000113 189 38.8 32.4 -2.4 1.0 2 6 -6 PH
5 Hazeldean, 12.4030 186 42.5 40.9 -1.1 -0.5 5 16 -13 HH
6 Yarrawonga, 170193 185 35.1 27.7 -1.7 3.8 4 -6 6 HH
7 Greendale, 170002 184 35.6 38.8 -3.0 -4.4 4 -4 5 PH
8 Hazeldean, 11.3542 (Hugh) 183 36.1 29.5 -2.4 2.0 9 -6 7 PH
9 Roemahkita Poll, 150092 182 33.6 31.1 -1.9 3.9 9 -9 10 PH
10 Woodyarrup, 140149 182 57.8 38.6 -1.2 0.8 5 0 -0 HH
11 Avington Poll, 160047 181 11.4 8.3 -3.8 2.5 -3 -18 23 PP
12 Centre Plus Poll, 407445 180 24.8 20.5 -2.1 2.5 0 -2 2 PH
13 Kooringal, 130519 179 9.8 14.0 -2.6 6.8 0 -18 23 HH
14 GRASS, 142000 (R5) 178 40.4 31.7 -0.1 5.3 20 -9 10 HH
15 Billandri Poll, 160972 MSS27 177 33.2 33.6 -1.3 2.8 0 9 -8 PP
16 Yalgoo, 150313 177 30.6 22.5 -2.7 -0.2 -3 6 -5 HH
17 Anderson Poll, 170390 MSS27 176 30.5 12.7 -0.4 3.8 32 -12 15 PP
18 Merinotech WA Poll, 155081 MSS27 175 40.6 28.2 -0.0 -0.3 23 10 -9 PH
19 Woodyarrup, 170313 MSS27 174 40.3 40.0 -1.3 3.3 -1 2 -2 HH
20 Turkey Lane, 150077 173 27.5 13.5 -1.8 2.3 10 6 -6 PP
21 Yalgoo, 160070 172 29.9 19.4 -2.8 -2.0 1 -0 0 PP
22 Glen Donald, 180068 MSS27 171 36.2 38.0 -1.6 -4.3 -4 4 HH
23 Turkey Lane, 170060 MSS27 170 24.4 15.9 -2.3 0.0 6 7 -6 PH
24 Tallawong Merinos, 170511 169 25.1 27.2 -2.6 0.7 -3 -11 13 PP
25 Greendale, 120012 169 23.2 22.5 -3.0 -1.1 -12 3 -3 HH
26 Hazeldean, 13.4936 168 37.8 34.1 -2.2 -2.7 8 -3 4 PH
27 Merinotech WA Poll, 155477 168 23.9 11.8 -0.9 1.1 16 -7 8 PP
28 Hazeldean, 003368 168 34.1 29.3 -1.7 -2.2 -0 13 -11 PH
29 Woodyarrup, 150329 168 26.2 30.5 -1.4 5.7 6 18 -15 HH
30 Bogo, 500300 168 28.2 22.3 -2.2 3.1 -9 7 -7 PH
31 Merinotech WA Poll, 122121 167 7.4 1.2 -0.8 7.7 30 -4 5 PP
32 Wattle Dale, 140754 166 32.3 26.0 -2.2 0.5 -9 10 -9 PH
33 Ingle Poll, 130387 166 -6.5 -7.3 -2.0 2.9 35 -2 2 PP
34 Anderson Poll, 160390 166 24.0 20.1 0.1 1.7 26 16 -14 PP
35 Karori, 150222 166 14.7 8.2 -2.1 6.5 -4 5 -5 HH
36 Grassy Creek Poll, 160253 166 34.6 32.0 -2.2 -6.6 -3 -9 10 PP
37 Billandri Poll, 130641 165 28.6 27.7 -1.2 0.5 4 -2 2 PP
38 Tuckwood Poll, 121021 165 31.1 21.2 -1.1 4.1 10 9 -8 PH
39 Bundilla Poll, 150009 165 38.4 32.4 -0.4 0.5 11 -5 5 PP
40 GRASS, 141924 (R15) 165 33.4 35.6 -1.0 -0.1 5 -4 4 PH
41 Anderson Poll, 120096 164 39.9 29.7 -0.3 0.4 6 -3 3 PH
42 Merinotech WA Poll, 122041 164 19.7 11.9 -0.8 4.6 19 1 -1 PH
43 Yalgoo, 140440 164 1.1 -4.2 -3.3 3.2 2 -12 14 PH
44 Ejanding Poll, 186034 MSS27 164 42.8 39.4 -0.8 1.1 1 -1 PH
45 Boudjah, 150516 164 18.3 20.3 -1.5 1.2 8 -3 3 HH
46 DT Kenilworth, H17314 164 25.4 32.2 -1.4 3.3 12 -10 PH
47 Yalgoo, 120043 163 13.0 7.7 -3.1 0.4 -5 7 -6 PH
48 Woodyarrup, 120175 163 39.0 35.3 -1.2 2.1 -2 9 -8 HH
49 Yiddinga, 130374 163 15.5 8.5 -1.0 8.8 5 5 -5 PH
50 Connewarran, 015024 163 21.1 25.3 -2.4 -3.1 7 -6 PH
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Superior Sires

Table 5: Top 50 sires ranked on WP+ index

Sires entered between 2016 and 2020 (sires New in MSS27 indicated)

All MERINOSELECT Wool Types included (359 sires in total)

Rank Sire WP+ YCFW ACFW YFD YWT NLW YTOP YCULL POLL1

1 Woodyarrup, 140149 219 57.8 38.6 -1.2 13.5 5 0 -0 HH
2 Merinotech WA Poll, 155081 MSS27 205 40.6 28.2 -0.0 12.5 23 10 -9 PH
3 Petali Poll, 150697 200 33.5 23.7 -0.7 8.2 28 11 -10 PP
4 Boolading Blues Poll, 120708 197 45.1 38.2 2.3 9.3 19 -11 13 PP
5 Anderson Poll, 170390 MSS27 197 30.5 12.7 -0.4 12.4 32 -12 15 PP
6 Ejanding Poll, 186034 MSS27 194 42.8 39.4 -0.8 13.9 1 -1 PH
7 Hazeldean, 000113 194 38.8 32.4 -2.4 8.6 2 6 -6 PH
8 Hazeldean, 12.4030 193 42.5 40.9 -1.1 4.0 5 16 -13 HH
9 Woodyarrup, 170313 MSS27 193 40.3 40.0 -1.3 9.9 -1 2 -2 HH
10 Roemahkita Poll, 150092 191 33.6 31.1 -1.9 8.9 9 -9 10 PH
11 Pooginook Poll, 140961 190 46.2 31.4 -1.0 10.1 -4 -2 2 PP
12 Glen Donald, 180068 MSS27 190 36.2 38.0 -1.6 7.8 -4 4 HH
13 Bundilla Poll, 150009 190 38.4 32.4 -0.4 9.4 11 -5 5 PP
14 Anderson Poll, 170660 MSS27 189 40.7 23.3 1.1 9.7 24 17 -14 PP
15 Greendale, 170002 189 35.6 38.8 -3.0 2.4 4 -4 5 PH
16 Willandra Poll, 160001 189 37.8 40.6 -0.4 7.1 5 -2 2 PP
17 Hazeldean, 11.3542 (Hugh) 188 36.1 29.5 -2.4 3.2 9 -6 7 PH
18 GRASS, 142000 (R5) 187 40.4 31.7 -0.1 -0.5 20 -9 10 HH
19 Hilton Heath Poll, 150817 186 41.5 40.0 0.5 11.6 -5 5 PH
20 Wallaloo Park Poll, 172070 185 32.4 28.2 -0.3 12.4 11 11 -9 PH
21 Hazeldean, 13.4936 185 37.8 34.1 -2.2 2.7 8 -3 4 PH
22 Yarrawonga, 170193 185 35.1 27.7 -1.7 6.1 4 -6 6 HH
23 Greendale, 150018 185 32.9 30.1 -2.3 3.0 6 -4 4 PH
24 Woodyarrup, 120175 184 39.0 35.3 -1.2 10.3 -2 9 -8 HH
25 GRASS, 122190 (P47) 184 36.6 25.6 0.7 5.7 12 16 -13 HH
26 Anderson Poll, 120096 184 39.9 29.7 -0.3 9.9 6 -3 3 PH
27 Greenfields Poll, 130599 184 32.1 32.2 -1.8 3.9 10 -6 7 PP
28 Billandri Poll, 160972 MSS27 183 33.2 33.6 -1.3 7.6 0 9 -8 PP
29 Pooginook Poll, 161153 182 29.5 29.0 -1.6 6.8 16 12 -10 PH
30 Hazeldean, 003368 182 34.1 29.3 -1.7 10.9 -0 13 -11 PH
31 Wallaloo Park Poll, 150422 182 38.5 42.4 -0.3 6.4 -1 8 -7 PP
32 Anderson Poll, 160729 182 31.1 27.6 0.5 14.8 4 24 -19 PH
33 GRASS, 141924 (R15) 182 33.4 35.6 -1.0 4.5 5 -4 4 PH
34 Anderson Poll, 160390 181 24.0 20.1 0.1 10.6 26 16 -14 PP
35 Tuckwood Poll, 121021 181 31.1 21.2 -1.1 11.3 10 9 -8 PH
36 Boolading Blues Poll, 151011 MSS27 181 39.6 41.1 0.6 8.8 -7 8
37 Bundilla Poll, 171495 181 38.5 31.7 -1.0 10.2 -2 -7 8 PP
38 The Mountain Dam, WYA037 181 37.6 33.7 -1.1 8.7 -1 8 -8 PH
39 White River Poll, 170913 MSS27 181 34.9 33.8 -1.1 8.5 12 -10 PH
40 Malleetech Poll, 155180 179 39.9 31.9 0.2 6.7 3 -10 11 PP
41 Kambah Poll, 626033 178 27.8 19.4 -2.4 9.9 2 -3 3 PP
42 Pooginook Poll, 140632 178 33.5 24.6 -0.0 7.4 13 1 -1 PH
43 Tallawong Merinos, 150280 178 28.1 23.0 -2.6 4.6 5 5 -5 PP
44 Grassy Creek Poll, 160253 178 34.6 32.0 -2.2 7.6 -3 -9 10 PP
45 Kerin Poll, 160137 178 33.5 36.1 -0.4 10.8 -4 2 -2 PP
46 Mulloorie Poll, 160059 MSS27 177 32.2 34.5 -0.3 8.8 5 -5 PP
47 Merinotech WA Poll, 155477 177 23.9 11.8 -0.9 11.8 16 -7 8 PP
48 Boolading Blues Poll, 140735 177 37.9 35.0 1.5 5.5 -10 11
49 Kerin Poll, 151911 176 26.1 30.8 -1.6 9.2 -1 9 -8 PP
50 Miramoona, 140012 176 35.3 24.6 -0.1 9.5 5 25 -19 PH
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